1
INTERSIL NOMENCLATURE GUIDE
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774  | Copyright Intersil Americas LLC 2013 All Rights Reserved
Intersil (and design) is a trademark owned by Intersil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
Ordering Nomenclature
Intersil Nomenclatures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Q: 12” Wafer
f - PACKAGE TYPE A
PACKAGE TYPE CODE
BGA package B
LQFP package L
PQFP package P
TQFP package T
QFN package N
PQFP package with Exposed Heat Spreader E
g# - DIE REVISION
It starts from A1. If full layers are changed, the die revision
changes like A1→B1→C1, etc.
If some layers are changed, the die revision changes like
A1→A2→A3, etc.
h - PACKAGE TYPE B
PACKAGE TYPE CODE
Green (Halogen Free) and Lead
Free package
G
(Note)
Normal package N
Green (Halogen Free) and Lead
Free package with Cu Bond Wires
C
Flip Chip F
NOTE: The following FG’s also use Cu wire:
TW6815-LA1-GR
TW6816-LA1-GR
TW6817-LA1-GR
TW6818-LA1-GR
TW6932-LA1-GR
j - PACKAGE TYPE C
PACKAGE TYPE CODE
Drop-in heat spreader D
Exposed heat spreader E
Regular package without
heat spreader
R
c d e f g#- - k
k - PACKAGE VARIANT
PACKAGE VARIANT CODE
This is only used when one
product type is offered in 2
different sizes or lead counts
of the same package style.
The last FG# created will
include the lead count.
128
(lead
count)
12 www.intersil.com
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774  | Copyright Intersil Americas LLC 2014. All Rights Reserved
Intersil (and design) is a trademark owned by Intersil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners
Nomenclature Guide
Intersil Legacy Nomenclatures
5962 SMD/DSCC - QML Types
80C, 82CXXX Types
LEAD FINISH
5962 XXXXX 0X X X-
SMD ID NUMBER
(Does Not Change) (ID Not Applicable in Earlier DSCC Items)
DRAWING NUMBER
(DSCC and SMD)
DEVICE TYPE
(Paragraph 1.2.1 Of SMD/DSCC Drawing)
A: Solder Dip
DEVICE CLASS DESIGNATOR
(If Applicable)
X
C: Gold
Q: QML Class Q (MIL-PRF-38535)
M: QML Class B (MIL-STD-883)
V: QML Class V, (MIL-PRF-38535)
N: Non-Traditional Packages and Temp Ranges (i.e., Plastic Packages, -40°C to +85°C Temperature Range)
T: QML Class T, Star*Lite Flow
TOTAL DOSE DESIGNATOR
-: Non-Rad Hard
M: 3 krad (Si)
D: 10 krad (Si)
R: 100 krad (Si)
F: 300 krad (Si)
NOTE: Nomenclature Per MIL-PRF-38535
CASE OUTLINE
Case Outlines are Listed in the Specific SMD and Detailed in MIL-STD-1835, Section 4.
PACKAGE DESIGNATOR
P: Dual-In-Line Plastic (PDIP)
D: Ceramic Dual-In-Line Frit-Seal (CERDIP)
or Ceramic Dual-In-Line Metal Seal (SBDIP)
G: Ceramic Pin Grid Array (CPGA)
R: Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (CLCC)
S: Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
M: Small Outline Plastic (SOIC)
MS: OKI Pin for Pin Cross (PLCC)
MQ: OKI Pin for Pin Cross (MQFP)
2DM /B-80C86
TEMPERATURE RANGE
C: 0°C to +70°C
I: -40°C to +85°C
M: -55°C to +125°C
PART NUMBER
80CXXX: CMOS Microprocessors
82CXXX: CMOS Peripherals